

No. 05-200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMPIRE HEALTHCHOICE ASSURANCE, INC.,
doing business as Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
Petitioner,

v.

DENISE FINN MCVEIGH, as administratrix of
the Estate of Joseph E. McVeigh,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROGER G. WILSON
PAUL F. BROWN
WILLIAM A. BRESKIN
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
ASSOCIATION
225 N. Michigan Avenue
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 297-6000

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY
Counsel of Record
ALAN I. HOROWITZ
LAURA G. FERGUSON
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
655 15th Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. The Statutory, Regulatory, and Contractual Scheme.	4
1. The Service Benefit Plan.....	4
2. Plan Benefits Terms and Limitations.....	5
3. Plan Funding	6
4. FEHBA’s Preemption Provision.....	7
B. The Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. EMPIRE’S COMPLAINT RAISES A FED- ERAL CLAIM BECAUSE IT SEEKS TO ENFORCE CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS THAT ARE SET FORTH IN A FEDERAL STATUTE AND THAT CONGRESS IN- TENDED TO BE FEDERAL IN NATURE.....	14

A. An Action Raises a Federal Claim If It Seeks to Enforce Contractual Obligations That Are Contemplated by a Federal Statute and That Congress Intended to Be Federal in Nature.....	14
B. Empire Seeks to Enforce a Contract Contemplated by FEHBA.....	17
C. Congress Intended That the Obligations in FEHBA Contracts Be Federal in Nature.....	18
1. FEHBA Establishes a Pervasively Federal Regime for the Creation and Regulation of FEHBA Contracts	19
2. FEHBA’s Preemption Provision Signals a Broad Congressional Intent That FEHBA Contracts Shall Preempt State Law	21
a. The Preemption Provision Is the Product of Repeated Congressional Efforts to Limit the Operation of State Law.....	21
b. The Court of Appeals Misconstrued Congress’s Intent with Respect to the Preemption Provision	25
D. This Case Satisfies the Criteria for Treating a Claim to Enforce Contractual Obligations as a Federal Claim.....	30
II. EMPIRE’S COMPLAINT RAISES A FEDERAL CLAIM BECAUSE IT SEEKS ENFORCEMENT OF A GOVERNMENT CONTRACT AND INVOLVES A PROGRAM FOR WHICH CONGRESS HAS DEMANDED UNIFORM LEGAL RULES	32

- A. Federal Law Governs Litigation Involving Important Federal Programmatic or Contractual Interests, and the Federal Courts Determine the Content of That Law Independent of State Law if Uniformity Is Required.....32
 - 1. Litigation of Important Federal Programmatic Interests Is Governed by Federal Law..... 32
 - 2. The Case for Application of Federal Law Is Particularly Strong When the Suit Involves Enforcement of a Government Contract.....35
- B. Empire’s Claim Seeks Enforcement of a Government Contract and Implicates a Nationwide Program Requiring Uniformity39
- CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	27
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2004).....	16
<i>Am. Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	14
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Shulz</i> , 237 U.S. 159 (1915).....	15
<i>Arnold v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 726 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	23, 24
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	35
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ill. v. Cruz</i> , 396 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 04-1657 (June 6, 2005)	28, 31, 44
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	29
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.C., Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	12, 32, 33

<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	28
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	40
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	13
<i>Goepel v. Nat'l Postal Mail Handlers Union</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	23, 24
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2363 (2005).....	14, 41
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	35, 41
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	27
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists, AFL-CIO v. Central Air- lines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson Transit Auth. v. Local Division 1285, Amal- gamated Transit Union, AFL- CIO-CLC</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kincade v. Group Health Servs. of Okla., Inc.</i> , 945 P.2d 485 (Okla. 1997).....	23
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	23
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	38
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Postal Supervisors v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 310, 315 (1990), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 944 F.2d 859 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	7

<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	41
<i>Nat'l Metro. Bank v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 454 (1945).....	36
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	22, 28
<i>Norfolk & W. R. Co. v. Nemitz</i> , 404 U.S. 37 (1971).....	15
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	34, 42
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	27
<i>Railway Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	25
<i>Roach v. Mail Handlers Benefit Plan</i> , 298 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Rosano v. United States</i> , 9 Cl. Ct. 137, 144 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 800 F.2d 1126 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	26
<i>Sola Elec. Co. v. Jefferson Elec. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 173 (1942).....	16
<i>Transitional Hosps. Corp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 67 (W.D. Tex. 1996)	23, 24
<i>United States v. County of Allegheny</i> , 322 U.S. 174 (1944), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958)	35
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	33, 34, 36, 42

<i>United States v. Little Lake Misere Land Co.</i> , 412 U.S. 580 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	36, 39
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	33, 35
<i>United States v Yazell</i> , 384 U.S. 341 (1966).....	34
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	30
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987).....	35, 36

STATUTES

Federal Employees Health Benefits Act:

5 U.S.C. §§ 8901-8914.....	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 8902.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1) (1994).....	21, 23
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1) (2000).....	8, 24
5 U.S.C. § 8903.....	3, 11, 18
5 U.S.C. § 8901(1).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8904.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 8906.....	6, 7, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 8907.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 8907(a).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 8907(b).....	5, 6, 20
5 U.S.C. § 8909.....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 8912.....	3, 27, 28
5 U.S.C. § 8913(a).....	5, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	13, 14, 41

28 U.S.C. § 1345	40
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	30
28 U.S.C. § 8912	29
Employee Retirement Income Security Act:	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	22
29 U.S.C. § 1132	28
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	9, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)	23

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 890.503(c)	7
48 C.F.R. § 1615.404-4	7
48 C.F.R. § 1615.404-70	7
48 C.F.R. § 1632.170(b)	7
48 C.F.R. § 1652.216-71(b)	7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Federal Employees Health Care Protection Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-266, § 3(c), 112 Stat. 2363 (1998)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959), <i>reprinted in 1959</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2913	4
H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978), <i>reprinted in 1978</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 1412	21, 22
124 Cong. Rec. S14,591 (daily ed. Aug. 25, 1978)	22

Oversight of Federal Employees Health Benefits Program and the Federal Long Term Care Insurance Program: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil Service and Agency Organization of the Committee on Government Reform, 108th Cong. 9 (2004)..... 18

MISCELLANEOUS

15 Daniel R. Coquillette *et al.*, *Moore's Federal Practice* § 103.32[4] (3d ed. 2005)..... 41

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* § 6.2 (4th ed. 2003)..... 43
